The International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) agreements
held with counterparties allow for the netting of payments and receipts
with respect to settlements for interest rate swap transactions.

During the year, the net realised loss arising from interest rate hedging
activities for the Group was $4.9 million (2017: loss of $27.5 million) as
a result of market interest rates closing lower than the average hedged
rate. The total realised loss represents the effective portion of the hedges
which have been recognised in interest expense.

(iii)	 Sensitivity on interest rate risk
The following table summarises the gain/(loss) impact of interest rate
changes, relating to existing borrowings and financial instruments, on net
profit and equity before tax. The effect on equity is based on the financial
instruments notional principal. For the purpose of this disclosure,
sensitivity analysis is isolated to a 100 basis points increase/decrease in
interest rates, assuming hedge designations and effectiveness and all
other variables remain constant.

 Effect on profit
 (before tax)

 Effect on equity
 (before tax)

2018
$m

2017
$m

2018
$m

2017
$m

100 bps movement
in interest rates

100 bps decrease in
interest rates 4.7 3.1 (46.7) (64.3)

100 bps increase in
interest rates (4.7) (3.1) 45.2 61.3

AURIZON ANNUAL REPORT 2017–1874

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2018 (continued)

18	Financial risk management (continued)
(a)	 Market risk (continued)
(iv)	 Effects of hedge accounting on the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated income statement
The impact of hedging instruments designated in hedging relationships on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group is as follows:

   Notional amount

Carrying amount assets/
(liability) refer to note 19

$m

Change in fair value
used for measuring

ineffectiveness for the year
$m

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Cash flow hedges

Foreign exchange risk